amount) of the same and of the Corporate Assets (logistics and Headquarters), specifically represented by the

Corporate Net Invested Capital (NIC) as at 31st December 2022. Therefore, the cash flows deriving from Take Off’s

economic forecasts for the coming years were discounted using the Discounted Cash Flow method, taking into

account only the current business scope. The discount rate used is equal to the Weighted Average Cost of Capital

(WACC) determined to be 10.52%, taking into account the currently estimated risk ratios and market financial

structure. An explicit time horizon of three years was therefore taken into account, and the Terminal Value was

subsequently defined as a perpetual annuity. The growth rate was conservatively estimated to be zero.

In addition, a sensitivity analysis was performed to verify the impact on the results of the impairment test of

changes in the weighted average cost of capital and the growth rate (from -1% for growth and +1% for the rate).

As a result of the analysis performed, including sensitivity analyses, no potential impairment losses emerged to be

considered in the preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Other changes

Historical cost as at 31st December 2022

____________________ (65,160) ____________________0 __________________________________ 0 _____________________(65,160)
 14,191,127   168,482   20,022   14,379,631

Amortisation/depreciation reserve as at
31st December 2021  (3,883,099)   (19,422)   (5,889)   (3,908,410)

Depreciation for the year (1,774,921) (25,743) (4,714) (1,805,379)
Resolutions 188,930 0 0 188,930
Other changes  (2,496)   0   0   (2,496)
Amortisation/depreciation reserve as at 31st
December 2022  (5,471,585)   (45,165)   (10,603)   (5,527,354)

Net book value as at 31st December 2021
Net book value as at 31st December 2022

6,597,405

8,719,541
23,554

123,317

14,134
9,419

6,635,092
8,852,278

Annual Financial Report 2022

59

11. Other non-current receivables

The composition of the item “Other non-current assets” as of 31st December 2022, compared with the same values

as of 31st December 2021, is shown below:

(euro) 31st December 2022 31st December 2021 Variation
Secured deposits
Total other non-current assets

 641,277_____________   424,478 216,798
641,277 424,478   216,798

[…]

- Projection for each employee in force at the valuation date of the Severance Pay already set aside up to the unknown
date of payout;

- Determination for each employee of the probable payments of Severance Pay to be made by the Company in the event
of the employee leaving due to dismissal, resignation, incapacity, death or retirement, as well as in the event of
requests for advances;

- Discounting, at the date of valuation, of each probable payment.

The actuarial model for the valuation of Severance Pay is based on various assumptions, both demographic and economic-
financial. The main assumptions of the model are:

- Death per the mortality tables published by the State General Accounting Department;
- National Social Security Institute tables by age and sex;
- Retirement – 100% upon reaching the AGO requirements adjusted to Legislative Decree 4/2019;
- Turnover frequency of 8%;
- Frequency of anticipations at 1%;
- Annual rate increase for Severance Pay of 2.4%;
- Inflation rate of 1.2%;
- Discount rate of 0.77%.

The following table shows the effects there would be on the defined benefit obligation as a result of a change in the
discount rate:

(euro) Sensitivity New Severance

Turnover rate +1% 829,397.70
-1% 824,046.03

Inflation rate +0.25% 839,779.83
-0.25% 814,524.81

Discount rate +0.25% 812,428.03
-0.25% 842,078.14

The number of employees by category as at 31st December 2022, compared with 31st December 2021, is shown in the
table below:

(52,091)
(119,406)

826,972

Annual Financial Report 2022

133

(No. of units) 31st December 2022 31st December 2021 Variation
Management
Clerks
Labourers

Total

3 2 1
10 6 4

 _____________ 273 ____________  ________ 189 _______________  84
286   197 89

22. Provisions for non-current risks and charges

The composition of the item “Provisions for liabilities and charges” as of 31st December 2022, compared with the same
values as of 31st December 2021, is shown below:

   Provision for
(euro)   litigation risks   Total

Balance as at 1st January 2022
Provision for the year Utilisations
for the year

42,531   42,531
9,468 9,469

0 0

Balance at 31st December 2022 52,000 52,000

As of 31st December 2022, the item includes the amount set aside for risks deemed probable for labour disputes of a non-
current nature. It was deemed opportune to set aside an additional 9.4 thousand euro to adjust the provision to the